
JPB Board of Directors 

Meeting of July 7, 2022 (cancelled and noticed on 6-23-2022) 

Correspondence as of June 24, 2022 

# Subject 

1 University Ave Beige Pole Color 

2 Disappointments with Caltrain 

3 Unsolved case #829329 - cleaning up of homeless discarded debris 

4 SB 922 (Wiener) Support Letter to Assembly Appropriations Committee Chair (Support position 
taken at March WPLP) 

5 Letter congratulating Matt Haney on his election to the assembly and thanking him for his support 
of Measure RR 



From: martin@sommer.net
To: Tietjen, Brent
Cc: CalMod@caltrain.com; Board (@caltrain.com); Wasilco, Jadie
Subject: Re: University Ave Beige Pole Color
Date: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 3:50:25 PM

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click onlinks from unknown senders.

Thanks Brent,

I recall your email from a year ago, and have continued the conversation with the City of
Palo Alto Council Members, their staff, and the Rail Committee itself. During one of the Rail
Committee presentations, Michelle Bouchard of Caltrain was present as well.

A lot has happened in the last year, including me getting two competitive bids from
commercial painting contractors, and lining up a funding source. There has been a lot in the
news about Caltrain needing money to complete the electrification project, and I am willing
to help.

The pole color selection at University Avenue Station was a real mistake, is affecting the
value of my property, and can be corrected. 

Please work with me, to resolve this issue.

Martin

-- 
Martin Sommer
650-346-5307
martin@sommer.net
http://www.linkedin.com/in/martinsommer

"Turn technical vision into reality."

On 2022-06-22 14:56, Tietjen, Brent wrote:

Hi Martin,

Thanks for your email. On July 15, 2021, I sent the attached email noting that the pole colors were
presented to and selected by the ARB/HRB and Caltrain has considered those choices (confirmed
by the City) final. The project team’s focus continues to be providing adequate resources and
funding to finish the infrastructure work and signal work for project completion by 2024.  

Thanks,
Brent Tietjen

From: Martin J Sommer <martin@sommer.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 7:50 PM
To: Tietjen, Brent <TietjenB@samtrans.com>

mailto:TietjenB@samtrans.com
mailto:CalMod@caltrain.com
mailto:BoardCaltrain@samtrans.com
mailto:WasilcoJ@samtrans.com
mailto:martin@sommer.net
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fin%2Fmartinsommer&data=05%7C01%7CBoardCaltrain%40samtrans.com%7C67dcc5d18f07460c7d6c08da54a19686%7C1a34d2f711e24a45b4cd47ceeb1d21be%7C0%7C0%7C637915350248721513%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HH1oXxRCNr2clqCxT4Cq%2FBD3ks%2BEytrGq%2BhAQB6hPfk%3D&reserved=0


Cc: CalMod@caltrain.com; Board (@caltrain.com) <BoardCaltrain@samtrans.com>
Subject: Re: University Ave Beige Pole Color
 

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open
attachments or click on links from unknown senders.

Hi Brent, I am re-sending this, cc'ing the two boards. i would appreciate your response.

Fyi, I will be out during the period of June 25 - July 9th.

Thanks,
Martin

On 6/9/22 7:14 AM, Martin J Sommer wrote:

Good morning Brent, hope you are well!

I obtained two competitive bids for repainting the 11 poles at the University Ave
Station in Palo Alto, and a funding source.

Would you be interested in continuing the conversation?

Thanks,
Martin

-- 
Martin Sommer
650-346-5307
martin@sommer.net
www.linkedin.com/in/martinsommer
 
"Turn technical vision into reality."

-- 
Martin Sommer
650-346-5307
martin@sommer.net
www.linkedin.com/in/martinsommer
 
"Turn technical vision into reality."

mailto:martin@sommer.net
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fin%2Fmartinsommer&data=05%7C01%7CBoardCaltrain%40samtrans.com%7C67dcc5d18f07460c7d6c08da54a19686%7C1a34d2f711e24a45b4cd47ceeb1d21be%7C0%7C0%7C637915350248721513%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HH1oXxRCNr2clqCxT4Cq%2FBD3ks%2BEytrGq%2BhAQB6hPfk%3D&reserved=0
mailto:martin@sommer.net
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fin%2Fmartinsommer&data=05%7C01%7CBoardCaltrain%40samtrans.com%7C67dcc5d18f07460c7d6c08da54a19686%7C1a34d2f711e24a45b4cd47ceeb1d21be%7C0%7C0%7C637915350248721513%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HH1oXxRCNr2clqCxT4Cq%2FBD3ks%2BEytrGq%2BhAQB6hPfk%3D&reserved=0


1

Seamans, Dora

From: Board (@caltrain.com)
Sent: Thursday, July 15, 2021 4:41 PM
To: Tietjen, Brent
Subject: RE: University Ave Beige Pole Color

Thanks Brent. 
 

From: Tietjen, Brent <TietjenB@samtrans.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 15, 2021 4:27 PM 
To: Martin J Sommer <martin@sommer.net> 
Cc: CalMod@caltrain.com; Board (@caltrain.com) <BoardCaltrain@samtrans.com>; city.council@cityofpaloalto.org 
Subject: RE: University Ave Beige Pole Color 
 
Hi Martin, 

Thanks for your patience as I discussed internally with the project team. Please see our responses below.  

1. You mention in the video, the "Portal" type pole option for University Ave station, but you have never answered my original 
question of "why it was not used". Can you please answer this? 

Center poles were selected where possible to reduce the impact to the removal of trees. There are three main types of poles 
used along the corridor, single side poles, two track cantilevers (on one side), and center poles. The use of each pole is 
dependent on the site conditions, including utilities and the clearance between the tracks. Where feasible, center poles were 
chosen in order to reduce the number trees pruned or removed required to provide clearance for the electrical safety zone 
(ESZ). The ESZ is typically 10 feet from the farthest electrified element in most cases. A center pole has the ESZ set by the train 
pantograph as that is the electrified element that is farthest out. With single side poles, the electrical safety zone is set by the 
pole location which supports an electrified wire. Many cities and communities made comments as part of the environmental 
review process stating a preference for center poles where possible to both reduce the number of poles and reduce the impact 
to trees.  

2. The 45 foot center poles installed, are 10 feet taller than the 35 foot poles presented to the City. A 30% increase in height, 
should have been passed back to the City for review. Wouldn't you agree? 

The designs presented to the ARB/HRB were preliminary and were subject to change. The height is a technical 
requirement that cannot be modified so it was not brought to the committee for input/review. We provided an 
opportunity to the ARB/HRB to review and make a recommendation on the pole color since options were possible on 
the color selection.  

3. You stated that the paint life expediency to be 10 years. This clearly indicates, an expectation for Caltrain to paint these poles 
on a regular basis, and would suggest that painting equipment is already planned for the project. Is it? 

Caltrain will be working on an overall maintenance plan which will include the maintenance of the facilities installed 
during the Electrification Project. There are not concrete plans to repaint the poles at this time, but any plans to repaint 
for maintenance needs will be included in the overall maintenance plan for the electrified system.  
 
4. As stated from the City official Furth, the City "advises", and Caltrain "decides". If I am able to get the Palo Alto ARB to 
advise/recommend/request painting the top portion of poles in the University Ave station to the City standard of Marine 
Green, how much weight with Caltrain, will this carry? 
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The pole colors were presented to and selected by the ARB/HRB and Caltrain has considered those choices (confirmed by the 
City) final. Revisiting color decisions made would not be supported by Caltrain. The project team’s focus is on providing 
adequate  resources and funding to finish the infrastructure work and signal work for project completion by 2024. 
 
Best, 
Brent  
 

From: Martin J Sommer [mailto:martin@sommer.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 5:42 PM 
To: Tietjen, Brent <TietjenB@samtrans.com> 
Cc: CalMod@caltrain.com; Board (@caltrain.com) <BoardCaltrain@samtrans.com>; city.council@cityofpaloalto.org 
Subject: Re: University Ave Beige Pole Color 
 

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown 
senders. 

Hi Brett, 
 
I finally found time to review the January 10th, 2019 City of Palo Alto video recommenced below, and have a few 
followup questions: 
 
1. You mention in the video, the "Portal" type pole option for University Ave station, but you have never answered my 
original question of "why it was not used". Can you please answer this? 
 
2. The 45 foot center poles installed, are 10 feet taller than the 35 foot poles presented to the City. A 30% increase in 
height, should have been passed back to the City for review. Wouldn't you agree? 
 
3. You stated that the paint life expediency to be 10 years. This clearly indicates, an expectation for Caltrain to paint 
these poles on a regular basis, and would suggest that painting equipment is already planned for the project. Is it? 
 
4. As stated from the City official Furth, the City "advises", and Caltrain "decides". If I am able to get the Palo Alto 
ARB to advise/recommend/request painting the top portion of poles in the University Ave station to the City standard 
of Marine Green, how much weight with Caltrain, will this carry? 
 
Thanks again, 
Martin 

On 4/13/21 12:46 PM, Tietjen, Brent wrote: 

Hi Martin, 
  
The joint ARB/HRB meeting was held on January 10th, 2019. The City of Palo Alto records and uploads videos of 
these Board meetings for review. The full video of the presentation, including photo simulations shown to the 
Board, and the ARB/HRB member discussion and decision can be seen on this page 
https://midpenmedia.org/architectural-review-board-74-1102019/.  
  
Thanks, 
Brent  
  

From: Martin J Sommer [mailto:martin@sommer.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 9:59 AM 
To: Tietjen, Brent <TietjenB@samtrans.com>; CalMod@caltrain.com 
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Cc: Board (@caltrain.com) <BoardCaltrain@samtrans.com>; city.council@cityofpaloalto.org; Pat Burt 
<pat@patburt.org> 
Subject: Re: University Ave Beige Pole Color 
  

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from 
unknown senders. 

Thanks Brent, looks like "bait and switch" to me. 
 
Can you please send me the photos presented to the Palo Alto ARB? You mentioned them in the prior 
email, but they were not included with the ARB report. 
 
We need to get this issue resolved. 
 
Thank you, 
Martin 

On 4/13/21 9:16 AM, Tietjen, Brent wrote: 

Hi Martin, 
  
Thanks for your patience. I believe your questions are related and hope the below information 
below is helpful.  
  
The image you are referencing was a rendering that was created before the final design of the 
pole and foundation locations was complete. This rendering was also complete prior to the 
ARB/HRB decision on pole colors for the station area.   
  
There are three main types of poles used along the corridor, single side poles, two track 
cantilevers (on one side), and center poles. The use of each pole is dependent on the site 
conditions, including utilities and the clearance between the tracks. Where feasible, center poles 
were chosen in order to reduce the number trees pruned or removed required to provide 
clearance for the electrical safety zone (ESZ). The ESZ is typically 10 feet from the farthest 
electrified element in most cases. A center pole has the ESZ set by the train pantograph as that 
is the electrified element that is farthest out. With single side poles, the electrical safety zone is 
set by the pole location which supports an electrified wire. 
  
Thanks, 
Brent  
  

From: Martin J Sommer [mailto:martin@sommer.net]  
Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 9:28 AM 
To: CalMod@caltrain.com 
Cc: Board (@caltrain.com) <BoardCaltrain@samtrans.com>; city.council@cityofpaloalto.org; Pat 
Burt <pat@patburt.org> 
Subject: Re: University Ave Beige Pole Color 
  

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click 
on links from unknown senders. 
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Thanks Brent, appreciate you staying on this issue. 
 
In addition, please see the attached photo. This vision of Caltrain rolling into the 
University Ave station in Palo Alto, is one of the most widely distributed photos of the 
Caltrain Electrification Project. Notice: a) short poles, b) back color, and c) symmetric 
north and south cantilevers. What we received in Palo Alto, bears no resemblance to this? 
 
What went wrong, and can we please fix it? 
 
Martin 
 

On 3/27/21 6:22 PM, CalMod@caltrain.com wrote: 

Hi Martin, 
  
Yes, I will work to get this information from the project team.  
  
Best,  
Brent  
  

From: Martin J Sommer [mailto:martin@sommer.net]  
Sent: Monday, March 15, 2021 2:15 PM 
To: CalMod@caltrain.com 
Cc: Board (@caltrain.com) <BoardCaltrain@samtrans.com>; 
city.council@cityofpaloalto.org; Pat Burt <pat@patburt.org> 
Subject: Re: University Ave Beige Pole Color 
  

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open 
attachments or click on links from unknown senders. 

Hi Brent, 
 
I am still working on this issue. When we talked via phone, you offered to 
look into why the tall single poles were used at the University Ave station, 
vs two shorter poles on the side, with or without a crossbar. The Cal Ave 
station, uses two shorter poles, placed right on the platform. 
 
Can you please answer that for me? 
 
Thanks, 
Martin 
 
 

On 1/13/21 9:58 AM, Martin J Sommer wrote: 

Hi Brent, 
 
Thanks for talking this morning. Yes, please try to put a 
number on repainting the top half of one or more poles at 
the University Ave station. Once we have this number, I 
will reach out to the City Of Palo Alto, for potential 
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funding sources. 
 
Best regards, 
Martin 
 
 

On 12/22/20 7:49 PM, Martin J Sommer wrote: 

+cc: Pat Bert 
 
Brent, please take a look at the attached 
photo. I don't think this is what the City, nor 
the design engineers, had in mind. 
 
Please tell me, how I can help correct this 
situation. 
 
Thank you, 
Martin 
 
 

 
 

--  
Martin Sommer 
650-346-5307 
martin@sommer.net 
www.linkedin.com/in/martinsommer 
  
"Turn technical vision into reality." 

 

--  
Martin Sommer 
650-346-5307 
martin@sommer.net 
www.linkedin.com/in/martinsommer 
  
"Turn technical vision into reality." 

 

--  
Martin Sommer 
650-346-5307 
martin@sommer.net 
www.linkedin.com/in/martinsommer 
 
"Turn technical vision into reality." 
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Seamans, Dora

From: Noele Pennington <pennington.noele@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 8:08 PM
To: Board (@caltrain.com)
Subject: Disappointments with Caltrain

[You don't often get email from pennington.noele@gmail.com. Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders. 
 
Caltrain Board- 
 
I’m overly disappointed in Caltrain and this week so far has been one of the worst. I’m a huge supporter typically and really 
appreciate being able to commute to work everyday but you can only put up with so much. Today 6/21/22 the only reason I’m 
not absolutely furious is due to the two women conductors that proactively communicated on train 414. It was suppose to be a 
limited train but last minute merged with another limited 314 to make all stops. I find it absolutely ridiculous and extremely 
inconsiderate that consistently limited trains are merged and/or converted to all stops while bullets get to continue on normal 
schedules. Had I know the limited would have turned into a local I would have taken the 712 to get home. I understand that 
Caltrain is trying their best but the only way to get updates are from Twitter and that’s only active part time with limited 
information and that is not acceptable in todays world. Additionally, yesterday commuters should have been notified that all 
afternoon trains were being converted to locals due to the warriors parade. There was no indication at all that limited or bullet 
trains were being eliminated. Truly appreciate many Caltrain conductors but as a whole the company needs to make some 
proactive changes to keep their daily/monthly riders. 
 
Overall, communication is key and something Caltrain needs to be better with. 
 
Monthly Rider, 
Noele Pennington 
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Seamans, Dora

From: tom wang <sanjose828@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2022 10:00 AM
To: Board (@caltrain.com)
Subject: Unsolved case #829329 - cleaning up of homeless discarded debris
Attachments: IMG_0714.JPG; IMG_0711.JPG; IMG_0712.JPG

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown 
senders. 

Hi Caltrain Board of Directors,  
 
The case # 829329 recorded on Mar. 08, 2022 was still not resolved. We called several times and did not see the progress. 
Sincerely hope you could help to remove the debris. The debris smelt worse when the summer comes, making health worry 
more and more.   
 
The case is about cleaning up of homeless discarded debris, which were left by a homeless person sleeping along the Caltrain 
rail. 
 
Here attached couple pictures. 
 
Thanks for the help, 
 
Tom 
 
 
 

 You don't often get email from sanjose828@gmail.com. Learn why this is important  
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